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DATE: August 29, 2006 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  September 18, 2006 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated August 29, 2006, from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested nine (9) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendix 1 to 9 of the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 06-00924 

Ward 9 
Vic Management Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
2825 Argentia Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One real estate ground sign located in the rear 

yard of the lot adjacent to a provincial highway. 
 
(ii) One real estate ground sign having an area of 

18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.).  
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for a period of one year subject to Ministry of 
Transportation approval. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-00925 

Ward 8 
Vic Management Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
4140 Sladeview Crescent 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One real estate ground sign located in the rear 

yard of the lot adjacent to a provincial highway. 
 
(ii) One real estate ground sign having an area of 

18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.). 
 
for a period of one year subject to Ministry of 
Transportation approval. 
 

(c) Sign Variance Application 06-00927 
Ward 8 
Vic Management Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
3620 Laird Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One real estate ground sign located in the rear 

yard of the lot adjacent to a provincial highway. 
 
(ii) One real estate ground sign having an area of 

18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.). 
 
for a period of one year subject to Ministry of 
Transportation approval. 

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 06-00231 

Ward 5 
Espar Products 
6099 Vipond Drive 
 
To permit the following: 
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(i) Three ground signs fronting one street line. 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 06-01141 
Ward 8 
Shell Canada Products Limited 
3255 Dundas Street West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign having an area of 7.01 sq. m. 

(75.44 sq. ft.) located above the exit of the car 
wash. 

 
(f) Sign Variance Application 06-01446 

Ward 1 
The Chopin Plaza 
1900 Dundas Street East 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One ground sign fronting Wharton Way. 

  
The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 

 
2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 06-00584 

Ward 6 
Yuan Ming Supermarket 
1000 Burnhamthorpe Road West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One roof sign on the north elevation. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-00970 

Ward 2 
Cora’s Restaurant 
1865 Lakeshore Road West 
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To permit the following: 
 

(i) An additional fascia sign together with an existing 
fascia sign having a combined total area of 11.70 
sq. m. (125.96 sq. ft.). 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 06-01171 

Ward 3 
Rockwood Mall 
Premier Fitness / Star Walk Chinese Restaurant 
4141 Dixie Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign located on the front (west) 

elevation of the building on a unit of another 
tenant. 

 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received nine (9) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 9) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
 CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
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respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
 ATTACHMENTS:  20 Vic Industrial Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-6) 
 
 20 Vic Industrial Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-6) 
 
 20 Vic Industrial Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-6) 
 
 Espar Products 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-7) 
 
 Shell Products Canada Ltd. 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-6) 
 
 The Chopin Plaza 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-5) 
 
 Yuan Ming Supermarket 
 Appendix (7-1 to 7-12) 
 
 Cora’s Restaurant 
 Appendix (8-1 to 8-6) 
 
 Rockwood Mall 
 Premier Fitness / Star Walk Chinese Restaurant 
 Appendix (9-1 to 9-5) 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor, Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00924 
 
RE: 20 Vic Industial / Prestige Industrial 
 2825 Argentia Road  -  Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 16 & 26 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 16 Proposed 
No ground sign shall be located in the rear 
yard of a lot in a industrial zone located 
adjacent to a provincial highway. 

One (1) real estate ground sign located in the 
rear yard of a lot adjacent to a provincial 
highway. 

Section 26 Proposed 
Permits a real estate sign to have a maximum 
sign area of 4 sq. m. (43 sq. ft.). 

One (1) real estate ground sign having a sign 
area of 18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Real estate signs are temporary in nature. The size of the proposed sign is warranted as it is 
located adjacent to a highway. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance to be 
acceptable from a design perspective, however approval should be given on a temporary basis 
for a period of one year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00925 
 
RE: 20 Vic Management Inc. / Prestige Industrial 
 4140 Sladeview Crescent - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 16 & 26 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 16 Proposed 
No ground sign shall be located in the rear 
yard of a lot in a industrial zone located 
adjacent to a provincial highway. 

One (1) real estate ground sign located in the 
rear yard of a lot adjacent to a provincial 
highway. 

Section 26 Proposed 
Permits a real estate sign to have a maximum 
sign area of 4 sq. m. (43 sq. ft.). 

One (1) real estate ground sign having a sign 
area of 18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Real estate signs are temporary in nature. The size of the proposed sign is warranted as it is 
located adjacent to a highway. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance to be 
acceptable from a design perspective, however approval should be given on a temporary basis 
for a period of one year.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00927 
 
RE: 20 Vic Industial / Prestige Industrial 
 3620 Laird Road - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 16 & 26 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 16 Proposed 
No ground sign shall be located in the rear 
yard of a lot in a industrial zone located 
adjacent to a provincial highway. 

One (1) real estate ground sign located in the 
rear yard of a lot adjacent to a provincial 
highway. 

Section 26 Proposed 
Permits a real estate sign to have a maximum 
sign area of 4 sq. m. (43 sq. ft.). 

One (1) real estate ground sign having a sign 
area of 18.58 sq. m. (200 sq. ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Real estate signs are temporary in nature. The size of the proposed sign is warranted as it is 
located adjacent to a highway. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance to be 
acceptable from a design perspective, however approval should be given on a temporary basis 
for a period of one year. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00231 
 
RE: Espar Products 
 6099 Vipond Drive - Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 14 & 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Permits one (1) ground sign per street line. Three (3) ground signs on a street line. 

Section 16 Proposed 
Ground signs in a industrial zone shall display 
the municipal address. 

Three (3) ground signs not displaying the 
municipal address 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Although the application is considered as three individual ground signs, the design of these signs 
reads as one. The signs are well designed and within the provisions of the Sign By-law for height 
and size of a ground sign. The Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable 
from a design perspective subject to the addition of the municipal address on the ground sign. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01141 
 
RE: Shell Canada Products Ltd. 
 3255 Dundas Street West - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits a fascia sign to be located on a car 
wash wall with an exit having a maximum 
sign area of  4.43 sq. m. (47.66 sq. ft.) in this 
instance. 

One (1) fascia sign on a car wash wall with an 
exit having area of 7.01 sq. m. (75.44 sq. ft.) 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for an exit fascia sign on the east elevation of the car wash. The 
proposed sign is a standard Shell Canada “exit sign” which has been previously approved on 
other site in the City. The sign is well designed and proportional to its building elevation and 
therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-01446  
 
RE: The Chopin Plaza  
 1900 Dundas Street East- Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits one (1) ground sign for each street 
line with minimum frontage of 25 m (82.02 
ft.). 

An additional ground sign fronting Wharton 
Way. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Although the site frontage along Wharton Way is less than 25m (82.02 ft), a ground sign is 
necessary in this location to identify the plaza and tenants. The Planning and Building 
Department finds the proposed variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-00584 
 
RE: Yuan Ming Supermarket 
 1000 Burnhamthorpe Road West  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
A roof sign is specifically prohibited. One (1) roof sign on the north (front/side) 

elevation. 
 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variance is for a roof top sign installed without a sign permit. The proposed sign is 
individual illuminated lettering located above the roofline of the building. 
 
The proposed sign appears not to have any relationship to the design of the building. The sign is 
crudely attached to the façade of the building with no regard to its appearance. The site also has a 
ground sign which gives the applicant ample exposure and identification along Burnhamthorpe 
Road West for their customers. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the 
proposed variance to have no design merit nor is it within the intent of the Sign By-law. 
 
In addition, the Planning and Building Department has received a complaint from an adjacent 
resident regarding the illumination of this sign. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-00970 
 
RE: Cora's Restaurant 
 1865 Lakeshore Road West - Ward 2  

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits fascia signs on the front (south) 
elevation of this unit having a sign total area 
of 7.40 sq. m. (79.67 sq. ft.). 

An additional fascia sign together with an 
existing fascia sign having a combined total 
area of 11.70 sq. m. (125.96 sq. ft.) 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for an additional fascia sign above the existing sign band for the plaza. 
The applicant is allowed to have fascia signs equivalent to 15% of their building façade. With the 
proposed variance, Cora’s Restaurant will have signage equivalent to 24% of their building 
façade. More importantly, if this variance is approved it would create an additional sign band for 
all tenant of the plaza. The Planning and Building Department can not support the variance from 
a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 29, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-01171 
 
RE: Rockwood Mall 
 Premier Fitness/Star Walk Chinese Restaurant 
 4141 Dixie Road - Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Fascia signs to be located only on the building 
facade of each occupancy. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the front (west) 
elevation of the building on a unit of another 
tenant in the plaza. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is located above a passageway to a service area. Premier Fitness and the Star 
Walk Chinese Restaurant are located in the rear of the mall and are not connected to the area in 
which the sign is placed.  The Planning and Building Department see no design merit in 
spanning the passageway for just a sign, as it just adds additional signage clutter on the building.  
 
If this variance is approved, it may set precedents for other tenants in this complex and other 
retail developments throughout the City to add tenant signage on locations on the building other 
than their own occupancy. 
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